STATE OF ALABAMA
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF )
)
TIDWELL DEWITT INVESTMENT SERVICES, LLC) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
RAIFORD GOODE DYER ) CO0O-2006-0040
)
RESPONDENTS }
CONSENT ORDER

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the authority to administer
and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1975, the
Alabama Securities Act, upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, has determined as

follows:

RESPONDENTS

1.  TIDWELL DEWITT INVESTMENT SERVICES, LLC (“TIDWELL DEWITT™),
Central Registration Depository ("CRD"} # 134624, is an Alabama domiciled Investment Advisor
with a business address of 521 Energy Center Boulevard, Suite 1501, Northport, Alabama 35473,
and a mailing address of P.O. Box 1308, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35403. TIDWELL DEWITT was
registered as a state Investment Advisor from August 28, 2000 to December 31, 2004,

2. RAIFORD GOODE DYER (“DYER”), CRD # 1329048, is represented to be an agent
of TIDWELL DEWITT. DYER was registered in the State of Alabama as an Investment Advisor
Representative with TIDWELL DEWITT from August 29, 2000 to December 31, 2004 with a
business address of 521 Energy Center Boulevard, Suite 1501, Northport, Alabama 35473.



STATEMENT OF FACTS

3. On Januvary 1, 2005, TIDWELL DEWITT’s registration as a state registered

Investment Adviscr in Alabama was terminated due to failure to renew registration.

4. On January 1% — 20, 2005 an aundit was conducted on the premises of TIDWELL
DEWITT. During the audit, commission staff informed DYER that performance of investment
advisory services and receipt of fees (inctuding fees for referral of business) for said work while not
being appropriately registered is alClass C felony. The commission staff further conveyed to
DYER that no fees for investment advisory services, including fees received for making referrals,
could be accepted until TIDWELL DEWITT was registered as an Investment Advisor in the State
of Alabama.

3. On February 17, 2005, the cormmission staff issued the post andit letter to TIDWELL
DEWITT, via certified mail. Return receipt received by the Commission reflects acceptance by
TIDWELL DEWITT on March 1, 2005.

6.  AsofJune 7, 2005, TIDWELL DEWITT had not responded to the post audit letter. A
follow up telephone call was placed with DYER regarding the lack of a response to the pdst audit
letter. DYER asserted that all points of the post audit letter had been covered, which was not
accurate. A detailed list of outstanding items from the post audit letter was faxed to DYER at the

conclusion of the telephone call,

7. On September 19, 2005, a partial response was received via fax and e-mail from
Kenneth DeWitt, Managing Member of TIDWELL DEWITT, addressing each point of the post
audit letter. However, TIDWELL DEWITT did not provide a copy of the policies and procedures

manual as requested following the audit.

8. On November 28, 2005, as part of the requirements set forth in the post audit letter,
TIDWELL DEWITT submitted an application for state registration as an investment advisory firm

in Alabama.

9, On December 9, 2005, the commission staff issued a deficiency letter to TIDWELL
DEWITT requesting, among other things, prior investment advisory services rendered.
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10.  On December 30, 2005, the commission staff received TIDWELL DEWITT’s
response 1o the December 9, 2005 deficiency letter. However, specific detail was not provided for
the amount of referrdl fees received since the date TIDWELL DEWITT’s Investment Advisor

registration had terminated.

11.  On January 24, 2006, during a conversation between the commission staff and
TIDWELL DEWITT representatives, TIDWELL DEWITT admitted the company continued to
receive referral fees during 2005. These fees were received despite a direct instruction from
comoission staff to DYER 1o discontinue investment advisory business, including collection of

referral fees, until TIDWELL DEWITT and the firm’s investment advisor representatives were

registered in Alabama.

12, On March 10, 2006, the commission staff issued a request to Kenneth DeWitt asking
for: specific names of TIDWELL DEWITT s investment advisory clients; their account numbers;
the dates referral fees were received; the amount of fees received from each account; and the date

each account was opened. DeWitt provided a response to each requested item on March 24, 2006.

13, On July 6, 2006, the commission staff issued an e-mail to DeWitt requesting
add1t10nal detail on prior activity, including a breakdown on the fees received since January 1, 2005
according to whether the referral fees have been “cashed” or held as requested until TIDWELL
DEWITT was again registered. DeWitt provided the requested detail on July 20, 2006, which noted
that fees in the amount of $6,787.27 have been “cashed” or otherwise received by TIDWELL
DEWITT, while $2,20.98 in fees has been held pending registration.

14, On July 11, 2006, a visitation letter was issued via certified mail to TIDWELL
DEWITT's clearing firm to ascertain the amount of fees received for referral of investment advisory

business.

15, On July 20, 2006, the reply from the clearing firm was received by the commission
staff. The clearing firm’s response reflected referral fees in amounts different from the amounts
reported by TIDWELL DEWITT on July 20, 2006. Therefore, a request that DeWitt reconcile the

two responses was issued via e-mail On August 2, 2006,




16.  On August 23, 2006, DeWiit responded to the commission staff’s request for a
reconciliation of the results from the clearing firm and TIDWELL DEWITT. The confirmed results

as of that date reflected $10,086.85 in referral fees received since January 1, 2005, and of that total,
$5,591.54 has been cashed while the balance of $4,495.31 has been held.

17.  OnJanuary 22, 2007, DeWitt advised that TIDWELL DEWITT was currently
holding $7,262.32 in referral fees and has ceased receiving any fees for investment advisory

referrals,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

18.  TIDWELL DEWITT and DYER failed 1o timely renew their Investment Advisor
and Investment Advisor Representative registrations for 2005 and 2006. As a result, TIDWELL
DEWITT and DYER have not been registered as an Investment Advisor and Investment Advisor
Representative, respectively, since January 1, 2005. TIDWELL DEWITT and DYER continued to
receive investment advisory fees for referral of business since 2005. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(b),

Code of Alabama, 1975, it is unlawful for any person to transact business in this state as an

Investment Advisor or Investment Advisor representative unless appropriately registered in the
State of Alabama. Thus TIDWELL DEWITT and DYER violated the provisions of Section 8-6-

3(b).

WHEREAS, RESPONDENTS admit that they conducted investment advisory activity in
the State of Alabama without benefit of registration, and state that the information and assertions
presented to the Commission during its Investigation of this matter are true and correct; that
RESPONDENTS understand the Commission relied upon such information and assertions in its
determination to accept this Order, and that should the information or assertions prove to be
incorrect or misrepresented, the Commission may seek such other administrative, civil or criminal

remedies that may be available to it under the provisions of the Act.

WHEREAS, RESPONDENTS have voluntarily waived all rights to a hearing upon entry of
this Agreement and have consented to the entry of this Order, and

WHEREAS, the Commission finds this Order necessary and appropriate in the public

interest for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by the policy
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ahd provisions of the Act, and

WHEREAS, the Commission and RESPONDENTS are desirous of settling this matter as
hereafter set forth and agree to the entry of this Order.

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. That RESPONDENTS will ensure that proper procedures are enacted to preclude any future

non-compliance with the Act.

2. That RESPONDENTS shall, until such time as they are properly registered in the state of

Alabama, refrain from effecting securities transactions into, within or from the state of Alabama.

3. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(j)(1), Code of Alabama, 1975, RESPONDENTS
shall pay to the State of Alabama an administrative assessment of Six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty
Two and 32/100 Dollars ($6,262.32), said funds to be tendered in certified funds
contemporaneously with the entry of this Order.

4, That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1), Code of Alabama, 1975, RESPONDENTS
shall pay 1o the Alabama Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement.for the Commission’s
cost of investigating this matter One Thousand Dollars ($1000.00), said funds to be tendered in
certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Agreement.

5. That the entry of this Order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, Administrative Order
No, CD-2006-00040, issued November 7, 2006.

AGREED AND CONSENTED to on date indica
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TIDWELL DEWITT INVESTMENT SERVICES, LLC.
RESPONDENT

BY;

TITLE: 4 ?‘/ /féméu‘
DATE: 5"///@7
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RAIFORP GOODE DYER
RESPONDENT

DATE: S/ /o7

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama this the 45? ’5 day of W , 2007.

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION
770 Washington Street, Suite 570

Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4700
(R34) 242-2984
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